

No. 17-1471

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HOME DEPOT U.S.A., INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GEORGE W. JACKSON,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

BRIAN WARWICK  
*Counsel of Record*

JANET VARNELL  
DAVID LIETZ  
VARNELL & WARWICK, P.A.  
P.O. Box 1870  
Lady Lake, FL 32158  
(352) 753-8600  
bwarwick@varnellandwarwick.com

SCOTT L. NELSON  
ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

*Attorneys for Respondent*

June 2018

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	11
I. Review of an issue on which the circuits are in agreement is unwarranted.....	11
II. The lower courts' consensus is correct and does not conflict with this Court's decisions. ....	15
A. CAFA incorporates the settled construction of the term "defendant" as used in other removal statutes.....	15
B. Home Depot's arguments for a different construction of CAFA are unpersuasive and provide no reason for review by this Court.....	18
III. The policy arguments of Home Depot and its amici do not warrant review.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Back Doctors Ltd. v. Metro. Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 637 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....	15
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011) .....	19
<i>Chicago, Rock Island &amp; Pac. Ry. v. Martin</i> , 178 U.S. 245 (1900) .....	17
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Employees Retirement Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018) .....	24
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Bank v. DJL Props., LLC</i> , 598 F.3d 915 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 1003 (2010) .....	6, 11, 13, 19, 21
<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 145 (1960) .....	21
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009) .....	20
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017) .....	24
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010) .....	15
<i>Johnson v. Pushpin Holdings, LLC</i> , 748 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	22

<i>Lamar, Archer &amp; Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , No. 16-1215 (U.S. June 4, 2018) .....	15
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013) .....	20
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006) .....	16
<i>Miss. ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 161 (2014) .....	3, 16
<i>In re Morgan &amp; Pottinger, P.S.C.</i> , 2010 WL 9476582 (6th Cir. 2010).....	6, 11
<i>In re Mtge. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 849 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	6, 11, 12, 13, 19
<i>Palisades Collections LLC v. Shorts</i> , 552 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 557 U.S. 919 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Progressive W. Ins. Co. v. Preciado</i> , 479 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	4, 11, 13, 26
<i>Scott v. Cricket Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 865 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	22
<i>Shamrock Oil &amp; Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strawn v. AT&amp;T Mobility LLC</i> , 530 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) .....	22
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Assn.</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008) .....	15, 16
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005) .....	21

<i>Snyder v. Harris</i> , 394 U.S. 332 (1969) .....	17
<i>Spivey v. Vertrue</i> , 528 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>Strawbridge v. Curtiss</i> , 7 U.S. 267 (1806) .....	17
<i>Tri-State Water Treatment, Inc., v. Bauer</i> , 845 F.3d 350 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Bauer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2138 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009) .....	15
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. 610 (1818) .....	21
<i>Westwood Apex v. Contreras</i> , 644 F.3d 799 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zahn v. Int'l Paper Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 291 (1973) .....	17

### **Statutes and Rules:**

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 .....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Courts Jurisdiction and Venue Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-63, 125 Stat. 758 .....	27
Statutory Time Periods Technical Amendments Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-16, 123 Stat. 1607 .....	27, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) .....	3, 8, 17

28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	1, 11, 14, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1441(b) .....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1446.....	4, 5, 16, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1446(a) .....	4, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1446(c).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1447.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1453(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c).....	4, 17, 27, 28
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 25A-37 .....	6
S. Ct. R. 10 .....	2

**Legislative Materials:**

Class Action Fairness Act of 1998, S. 2083.....	18
Class Action Fairness Act of 2002, H.R. 2341 .....	18
Class Action Fairness Act of 2003, S. 274.....	18
Interstate Class Action Jurisdiction Act of 1999, H.R. 1875 .....	18
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005) .....	18, 19, 20

**Other:**

FTC, *The Structure and Practices of the  
Debt Buying Industry* (Jan. 2013)..... 26

Peter A. Holland, *Junk Justice: A Statistical  
Analysis of 4,400 Lawsuits Filed by Debt  
Buyers*, 26 *Loy. Consumer L. Rev.* 179 (2014).... 26
